The liability represents the present value of the cost to acquire non-controlling interests in AXELOS Limited and Fera Science Limited (see note
4.7). The cost to acquire the non-controlling interest in AXELOS Limited is based on a set multiple of earnings before interest and tax specified in
the put option agreement. The option held by the non-controlling shareholder of AXELOS Limited is currently exercisable, and as a consequence
the liability has been classified as current. The option held by the non-controlling shareholder of Fera Science Limited is not expected to be
exercised within the year and as a result the liability has been classified as non-current and discounted at an annualised rate of 2.3%.

A sensitivity analysis shows: a 10% increase or decrease in the earnings potential of the business results in a £10.8m increase or £10.8m
decrease in the valuation; and a 1% increase or decrease in the discount rate applied to the valuation results in a £0.2m decrease or £0.0m
increase in the valuation.

At 31 December 2018 Note
Fair value
hierarchy

At fair
value

through
the P&L

£m

At fair
value

through
equity

£m

Derivatives
used for
hedging

£m

Amortised
cost
£m

Total
£m

Current
£m

Non-
current

£m

Financial assets
Insurance asset recoverable Level 2 — — — 1.3 1.3 1.3 —
Cash flow hedges 4.2.4 Level 2 — — 8.3 — 8.3 5.0 3.3
Non-designated foreign exchange forwards and swaps a Level 2 3.9 — — — 3.9 2.1 1.8
Interest rate swaps a Level 2 — — 1.9 — 1.9 0.5 1.4
Cross-currency interest rate swaps a Level 2 — — 103.1 — 103.1 9.3 93.8
Investments Level 3 — 8.8 — — 8.8 — 8.8

3.9 8.8 113.3 1.3 127.3 18.2 109.1
Other financial assets
Cash 4.5.4 Level 1 — — — 957.5 957.5 957.5 —
Total financial assets 3.9 8.8 113.3 958.8 1,084.8 975.7 109.1

At 31 December 2018 Note
Fair value
hierarchy

At fair
value

through
the P&L

£m

At fair
value

through
equity

£m

Derivatives
used for
hedging

£m

Amortised
cost
£m

Total
£m

Current
£m

Non-
current

£m

Financial liabilities
Private placement loan notes a Level 2 — — — 1,108.0 1,108.0 82.2 1,025.8
Other loan notes Level 2 — — — 0.3 0.3 0.3 —
Term loan Level 2 — — — 100.0 100.0 100.0 —
Cash flow hedges 4.2.4 Level 2 — — 1.2 — 1.2 1.2 —
Non-designated foreign exchange forwards and swaps Level 2 1.4 — — — 1.4 1.4 —
Cross-currency interest rate swaps a Level 2 — — 3.5 — 3.5 — 3.5
Public sector subsidiary partnership payment b Level 3 — — — 43.5 43.5 9.4 34.1
Contingent consideration c Level 3 8.9 — — — 8.9 — 8.9
Deferred consideration Level 2 — — — 2.0 2.0 1.3 0.7
Put options of non-controlling interests d Level 3 — 118.5 — — 118.5 107.3 11.2

10.3 118.5 4.7 1,253.8 1,387.3 303.1 1,084.2
Other financial liabilities
Overdrafts 4.5.4 Level 1 — — — 314.8 314.8 314.8 —
Total financial liabilities 10.3 118.5 4.7 1,568.6 1,702.1 617.9 1,084.2

The following table shows the reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values.

Contingent
consideration

£m

Subsidiary
partnership

payment
£m

Put options
of non-

controlling
interests

£m

Investments
and other

investments
£m

At 1 January 2019 8.9 43.5 118.5 8.8
Reclassified to investments in associates — — — (6.4)
Profit and loss movement (1.4) — — —
Utilised (2.5) (9.4) — —
Movement of put options recognised in equity — — (9.8) —
Additions — — — 1.5
Discount unwind — 1.3 — —
At 31 December 2019 5.0 35.4 108.7 3.9

157Capita plc Annual Report 2019Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Financial
statements

Strategic report Corporate governance Financial statements 148

Section 4: Capital structure and financing costs continued
4.5 Financial instruments and the fair value hierarchy continued
4.5.3 Borrowings
The Group has available to it a Revolving Credit Facility of £414.0m which matures in August 2022 (extendable for a further year to August 2023
with the consent of the lenders by August 2021). The facility is available for the Group's immediate use and £nil was drawn down at 31 December